

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTH CAROLINA STATE HEALTH PLAN FOR
TEACHERS AND STATE EMPLOYEES,
Petitioner,

v.

MAXWELL KADEL; JASON FLECK; CONNOR
THONEN-FLECK, BY HIS NEXT FRIENDS AND PARENTS;
JULIA MCKEOWN; MICHAEL D. BUNTING, JR.; C.B., BY
HIS NEXT FRIENDS AND PARENTS; SAM SILVAINE,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK A. JONES
BELL, DAVIS & PITT, PA
P.O. Box 21029
Winston-Salem, NC
27120-1029
(336) 714-4122
mjones@belldavispitt.com

JOHN GUYTON KNEPPER
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF JOHN G.
KNEPPER, LLC
1720 Carey Avenue, Suite 590
Cheyenne, WY 82001
(307) 632-2842
John@KnepperLLC.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	6
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	15
I. The Circuits are Split Regarding the Proper Interpretation of the Waiver of Sovereign Immunity Demanded from States by the Residual Clause	15
A. The lower courts are divided about the meaning of the residual clause’s reference to the “provisions of any other Federal statute prohibiting discrimination by recipients of Federal financial assistance”	15

B. The disagreement between the circuits reflects an underlying tension within this Court’s jurisprudence on waivers of sovereign immunity..... 24

II. The Decision Below is Wrong..... 26

III. This Petition presents an Ideal Vehicle to Resolve the Conflict between the Circuits, which is Exceptionally Important and Squarely Presented..... 32

IV. Conclusion..... 34

APPENDIX

Appendix A
Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (September 1, 2021)App. 1

Appendix B
Memorandum Opinion and Order in the United States District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina (March 11, 2020)App. 95

Appendix C
Statutory Provisions Involved.....App. 126

42 U.S.C. § 18116.....App. 126

42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7App. 127

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	26
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	6, 19, 25, 29, 30
<i>Buck v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 427 F. Supp. 3d 60 (D.D.C. 2019).....	33
<i>Cronen v. Texas Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 977 F.2d 934 (5th Cir. 1992)	7, 18, 19, 22, 23
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe 2 v. Shanahan</i> , 917 F.3d 694 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	5
<i>Federal Aviation Admin. v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012)	28
<i>Fields v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 911 F.Supp.2d 373 (M.D. La. 2012)	19
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 227 F.Supp.3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016).....	10

<i>Garcia v. Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs.</i> , No. 19-CV-159-SWS, 2020 WL 5629784 (D. Wyo. Aug. 25, 2020)	20
<i>Gruver v. Louisiana Bd. of Supervisors for Louisiana State Univ. Agric. & Mech. Coll.</i> , 959 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	7
<i>Levy v. Kansas Dep't of Soc. & Rehab. Servs.</i> , 789 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Litman v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 186 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Madison v. Virginia</i> , 474 F.3d 118 (4th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>McCardell v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urb. Dev.</i> , 794 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Melton v. Oklahoma ex rel. Univ. of Oklahoma</i> , No. CIV-20-608-G, ___ F.3d ___, 2021 WL 1220934 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 31, 2021)	20
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	18, 26
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	32, 33

<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sullivan v. Texas A&M Univ. Sys.</i> , 986 F.3d 593 (5th Cir. 2021)	18, 19
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003)	22, 25
<i>Walker v. Azar</i> , 480 F.Supp.3d 417 (E.D.N.Y. 2020).....	11
Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. xi	1
Statutes and Regulations	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-132	17
42 U.S.C. § 18116 (§ 1557 of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act).....	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-48	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-48.2	ii, 9
National Transit Systems Security Act, 6 U.S.C. § 1142	33

Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities, 81 Fed. Reg. 31376 (May 18, 2016) 10

Nondiscrimination in Health and Health Education Programs or Activities, Delegation of Authority, 85 Fed. Reg. 37160 (June 19, 2020)..... 10

Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 1986, § 1003, 100 Stat. 1807, 1845 (October 21, 1986) located, but not codified by Act of Congress at 42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7.....*passim*

Rehabilitation Act of 1973 § 504, 29 U.S.C. § 794 8, 9, 12

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act (RLUIPA), 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1..... 8

Other Authorities

“Overview of the Retiree Drug Subsidy Option,” U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, *available at* <https://go.cms.gov/39s9xJt> (Nov. 2, 2005)..... 17

George D. Brown, *State Sovereignty Under the Burger Court—How the Eleventh Amendment Survived the Death of the Tenth: Some Broader Implications of Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon*, 74 GEO. L.J. 363 (1985) 29

DIAGNOSTIC AND STATISTICAL MANUAL OF
MENTAL DISORDERS 451 (5th ed. 2013)..... 10

Nat'l Ass'n of State Budget Offices, 2020 STATE
EXPENDITURE REPORT 14 (2020) *located at*
<https://bit.ly/2ZA4LJt> 5

President Barack Obama, Remarks on Signing
the Patient Protection and Affordable Care
Act, 2010 DAILY COMP. PRES. DOC. 197
(March 23, 2010)..... 8
